ROBOT . HEAD to TOE
                                                                    Product User’s Guide – MIFARE RFID
MIFARE Reader CR038
RFID-ICRW-CR038
User’s Manual
V1.0
Jan 2013
Created by Cytron Technologies Sdn. Bhd. – All Rights Reserved ​ ​ ​ ​ 1

works for any ID.
01 02 = Function/Command Code to request Mifare card type, 2 bytes, lower byte first.
Request = Request Mifare Card type code. 1 byte.
●​ 0x52 = Request all Type A card in the reading range
●​ 0x26  = Request all idle card
XOR = result of exclusive OR operation from Node ID to Request, in this example.
Example: To request available Mifare card type.
Command (Hexadecimal): AA BB 06 00 00 00 01 02 52 51
Reply from CR038 (Hexadecimal): AA BB 08 00 BF FF 01 02 00 04 00 47
BF FF = Node ID or Serial number of CR038, 2 bytes, lower byte 1st. It can be any value.
01 02 = Function/Command Code from host, 2 bytes, lower byte 1st.
00 = Status, 1 byte. 0 mean success, other than 0 mean fail.
04 00 = Mifare Card type: (lower byte 1st)
●​ 0x0044 = ultra light
●​ 0x0040 = Mifare_one(S50) Classic 1K
●​ 0x0020 = Mifare_One(S70)
●​ 0x0344 = Mifare_DESFire
●​ 0x0080 = Mifare_Pro
●​ 0x0304 = Mifare_ProX
47 = Result of XOR operation from Node ID to Status.
The type of Mifare card/tag/transponder will be returned and the cards will wake up. This
step is needed before you can access to Mifare card/tag/transponder.
Back to Function/Command Set
Created by Cytron Technologies Sdn. Bhd. – All Rights Reserved ​ ​ ​ ​ 26
ROBOT . HEAD to TOE
                                                                    Product User’s Guide – MIFARE RFID
Mifare Anti-collision: 0x0202
Function: Read the NUID of Mifare card/tag/transponder. The Mifare card must be near to
CR038 (best is on top). This step is needed if you want to access the Mifare card.
Packet Format (Hexadecimal): AA BB 05 00 00 00 02 02 00
AA BB = Header, 2 bytes.
05 00 = Packet length, 2 bytes, lower byte first. This indicate there are 5 bytes of data from
Node ID to XOR.
00 00 = Node ID, Serial number of CR038, 2 bytes, lower byte first. 00 00 mean broadcast, it
works for any ID.
02 02 = Function/Command Code to perform anti-collision. It is to read the NUID from
Mifare card, 2 bytes, lower byte first.
00 = result of exclusive OR operation from Node ID to Function/Command code, in this
example.
Example: To request available Mifare card NUID.
Command (Hexadecimal): AA BB 05 00 00 00 05 02 00
Reply from CR038 (Hexadecimal): AA BB 0A 00 BF FF 02 02 00 46 FF A6 B8 E7
BF FF = Node ID or Serial number of CR038, 2 bytes, lower byte 1st. It can be any value.
02 02 = Function/Command Code from host, 2 bytes, lower byte 1st.
00 = Status, 1 byte. 0 mean success, other than 0 mean fail.
46 FF A6 B8 = Mifare Card NUID: (lower byte 1st), please refer to Manufacturer block, this
is the data from byte 0 to byte 3.
E7 = Result of XOR operation from Node ID to NUID.
The NUID of Mifare card/tag/transponder will be returned and this ID is needed to select a
particular Mifare to access it.
Back to Function/Command Set
Created by Cytron Technologies Sdn. Bhd. – All Rights Reserved ​ ​ ​ ​ 27
ROBOT . HEAD to TOE
                                                                    Product User’s Guide – MIFARE RFID
Mifare Select Card:  0x0203